

Alberto Manuel Benítez
Jonathan Bialosky
Jacob Burns Community Legal Clinic
The George Washington University Law School
2000 G Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

REQUEST TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE

AND

**BRIEF OF THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY IMMIGRATION CLINIC
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS INVITATION NO. 16-01-11**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REQUEST TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE4

INTRODUCTION6

ISSUES PRESENTED.....7

CIRCUIT SPLIT ANALYSIS8

I. The vast case law in favor of a broader approach supports the BIA abandoning the unnecessarily narrow approach taken by some Circuit courts.8

 A. The Fourth and Ninth Circuits have adopted the proper approach to this issue without unnecessarily broadening the definition of a particular social group, but rather remaining consistent with existing case law.8

 B. The Fifth, Seventh, and Eighth Circuits take an excessively narrow approach to an applicant’s persecution on account of his familial relationships and should not be followed by the BIA.9

ARGUMENT.....12

I. Requiring another protected ground other than familial relationship to fulfill the nexus requirement would depart from the obligations set forth in international treaties12

II. An asylum applicant who has demonstrated persecution because of his or her familial relationships satisfies the nexus requirement without further analysis if the familial relationship is at least one central reason for the persecution.....13

 A. Family as a PSG.....13

 B. Nexus Requirement14

 C. Public Policy Concerns.....14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bhasin v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 977, 983-85 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117, 124-28 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Flores Rios v. Lynch</i>	14
<i>Flores Rios v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 9
<i>Gebremichael v. INS</i> , 10 F.3d 28, 36 (1st Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	13
<i>Hernandos-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8, 14
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12
<i>Lin v. Holder</i> , 411 F. App'x 901 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Malonga v. Holder</i> , 621 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Parussimova v. Mukasey</i> , 555 F.3d 734, 740-41 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Ramirez-Mejia v. Lynch</i> , 794 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8, 9
REAL ID Act, INA §208(b)(1)(B)(i)	14
<i>Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS</i> , 801 F.2d 1571 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F. 3d 1177, 1180 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc), vacated on other grounds, <i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	9
<i>Vumi v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 150, 154-44 (2d. Cir. 2007).....	13

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 1292.1(d).....	4
INA § 208.....	12
The REAL ID Act, INA §208(b)(1)(B)(i).....	14
